PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Richard Clymer | 03/10/2010 |
| Matthew Flannery | 03/10/2010 |
| Paul Marquis | 03/10/2010 |
| Michael Barrett | 03/10/2010 |
| Frank Blanda | 03/10/2010 |
| Matthew Landel | 03/10/2010 |
| Jonathan Watson | 03/05/2010 |
| Michael Choiniere | 03/16/2010 |
| Guillermo Colom | 03/08/2010 |
| Luis Colom | 03/19/2010 |
| William McNary | 03/10/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AeroSat Corporation |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 62 State Rt. 101-A |
| Internal Address: | Suite 2B |
| City: | Amherst |
| State/Country: | NEW HAMPSHIRE |
| Postal Code: | 03031 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12604087 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)395-7070 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

smgpatents@LL-A.com Email: Correspondent Name: Sarah M. Gates

Address Line 1: One Main Street Address Line 2: Lando & Anastasi, LLP Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A0602-701410 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sarah M. Gates **Total Attachments: 14** source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page1.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page2.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page3.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page4.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page5.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page6.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page7.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page8.tif source=A0602-701410 Assignment#page9.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page10.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page11.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page12.tif

source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page13.tif source=A0602-701410_Assignment#page14.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Richard Clymer of Concord, New Hampshire; Matthew Flannery of Girard, Ohio; Paul Marquis of Litchfield, New Hampshire; Michael Barrett of Temple, New Hampshire; Frank Blanda of Nashua, New Hampshire; Matthew Landel of Milford, New Hampshire, Jon Watson of Nashua, New Hampshire; Michael Choiniere of Merrimack, New Hampshire; Guillermo Colom of Salisbury, Massachusetts; Luis Colom of Fremont, New Hampshire; and William McNary of Amherst, NH hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to AeroSat Corporation, a New Hampshire corporation having a place of business at 62 State Rt. 101-A, Suite 2B, Amherst, NH 03031, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in any of the United States and foreign patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to said United States and foreign applications and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

1012670.1

| 3/10/10 | Milad E. Clyme |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| Date / | Richard Clymer |
| | |
| | |
| STATE OF Men Houpshire: | |
| COUNTY OF Messenvel: | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 10th day of March 2010. |
| SEAL | Deane Buller |
| | Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires |
| | DIANE T. BURLEIGH, Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires, June 7, 2011 |

| 3-10-2016 | | then Humson | |
|---|--------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| Date | Matthey | w Flannery | |
| | | | |
| STATE OF OH'G | • | | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me the | H701_ air | _day ofMARTH | <u>2010</u> . |
| SEAL SETTE | | Venne Ball | ikoki |
| George Barcikos Notary Public, State o | ki I Ohio | ,,,,, | Notary Public |
| Commission Expires | IM 2001 I | My Commission Expires | 1/4/2011 |

| j | Date Date Paul Marc | Marynin |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| | STATE OF New HampShire: COUNTY OF Hillshore: Subscribed and sworn to before me this | day of MARCH 2010 |
| | SEAL | anon C. Kullynin Notary Public |
| | M. M | ly Commission Expires 10/31/2012 |

| Date | Michael Barrett |
|---|----------------------------------|
| STATE OF New Hampshire: COUNTY OF Hillsbora: Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 10th day of MARCH ZOID. |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires 10/31/2012 |

| 3/10/2010 Date | Frank Blanda |
|--|----------------------------------|
| STATE OF New Hampshire: | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ | 10th day of March, 2010. |
| SEAL | ann C Kullgun Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires 10/31/2012 |

| Date 2010 | Matthew Landel |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| GEATE OF Me. 1 Hay ashine | |
| STATE OF New Hampshire | _i _i |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me | this 10th day of MARCH 2010 |
| SEAL | annc. Kullgur |
| | My Commission Expires 19131/2012 |

| | STATE OF MASSACHUSCHS |
|---|--|
| | Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of March, 2010. |
| | Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of day of |
| | On M Charles |
| | Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires 1 10 14 |
| ļ | |

ANN M. CRONIN
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
January 10, 2014

DAVID M. CAMPBELL
COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 22, 2012

| March 8, 2010 Date | Guillermo Colom |
|---|---|
| STATE OF MADA: COUNTY OF GARAGE: Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 8 day of Masch Linda Dale Brown Notary Public My Commission Expires 3/20/5 |

| 3-19-10 | - Luto | Colon | |
|---|------------|---|-------------|
| Date | Luis Colom | TAIN LIQUE MOTOR HEAVING A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF T | |
| STATE OF NOW HAMPS WATER COUNTY OF PULL AGE OF SUBSCRIBES SION EXPIRES DEC. 7, 2019 | Of Dilly | afore Sul | tary Public |
| | | | |

| Date / O MARCH JO/0 | William McNary |
|--|----------------------------------|
| STATE OF New HampShire: COUNTY OF Hillsbore: Subscribed and sworn to before me this_ | 10 day of MARCH 2010. |
| SEAL | My Commission Expires 10/31/2012 |

| 3/10/2010 Date | By: AeroSat Corporation Signature D. GRAYSON ALLEN Printed Name of Signor TREASUREN / SECRETORY Title/Authority of Signor |
|---|--|
| STATE OF New Hamp Shire: COUNTY OF Hillsboro: | |
| Subscribed and swom to before me th | is 10th day of MARCH 2010 |
| SEAL | Change - Kullpun Notary Public |
| | My Commission Expires 10/3/12012 |

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS:

| APPLICATION NO. | FILING DATE | ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. |
|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| 60/971,958 | September 13, 2007 | A0602-701400 |
| 60/973,112 | September 17, 2007 | A0602-701401 |
| 61/095,167 | September 8, 2008 | A0602-701402 |
| 61/107,606 | October 22, 2008 | A0602-701403 |
| 61/108,237 | October 24, 2008 | A0602-701404 |
| 12/604,087 | October 22, 2009 | A0602-701410 |

PCT APPLICATIONS:

| APPLICATION NO. | FILING DATE | ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. |
|-------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| PCT/US2008/076216 | September 12, 2008 | A0602-7014WO |

1012670.1

RECORDED: 04/13/2010